1625 Broadway R r=
Suite 2000 fl '\\'i)'g nOb'e

Denver, CO 80202 - energy

Tel: 303.228.4000
Fax: 303.228.4280
www.nobleenergyinc.com

January 19th, 2010

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
The Chancery Building

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

Attn: Mr. David Neslin, Director

RE: Request to the Director for 318A.a Surface Location Exception (Outside 318A Drilling Window)
ARD C06-21D
Codell/Niobrara New Drill
Township 4 North, Range 64 West, 6th P.M.
Section 6: SENW: 2040’ FNL & 1965’ FWL (Surface Location)
Weld County, Colorado

Mr. Neslin:

Noble Energy Inc. (NEI) is planning to drill the above mentioned well to the Codell/Niobrara formations

The surface location of NEI's proposed well has been staked outside of the 318Aa drilling window. The location is
being permitted as an exception location. NEI has obtained written permission contained in a waiver from the
surface owner.

Thank you for your attention to the enclosed. Noble respectfully requests that the COGCC review the enclosed
information and approve the requested exception location waivers and Application for Permit to Drill the captioned
well.

Respectfully,

Q%M'-/{u&_

Kate Miller
Regulatory Analyst
Noble Energy Inc.



Robert To Kate Shirley/Denver/NobleEnergy/Samedan@Samedan
Bram/Denver/NobleEnergy/S

amedan

01/15/2010 11:20 AM bee
Subject Ard C06-21D

cC

Kate,

Everyone agreed via e-mail per attachments below EXCEPT the Estate of Richard Haines and they have
not responded. Petro-Canada never returned the original letter but agreed as attached. Thank you for

following up.
R-
Robert J. Bram
Senior Land Negotiator a noble
Direct 303.228 4367
Fax 303.225.4285 energy

rbram@nobleenergyinc.com
----- Forwarded by Robert Bram/Denver/NobleEnergy/Samedan on 01/15/2010 11:18 AM -----

3 6-Konica-45-C

1 01/15/2010 11:06 AM To rbram@nobleenergyinc.com
' Please respond to cc
6-Konica-45-C

Subject Message from 1415-KMBT_C450

1 !-[
| Sl“

| ek

S1415-KMET_10011511060. pdf



"Jerry Rubinstein" To <RBram@nobleenergyinc.com>
<jhr@miaminc.com>

01/11/2010 05:54 PM

cc

bce
Subject RE: Ard C06-21D

Approved

Jovy Bubinatein
805-705-4050

From: RBram@nobleenergyinc.com [mailto:RBram@nobleenergyinc.com]

Sent: Monday, January 11, 2010 1:00 PM

To: bill.gonzalez@anadarko.com; choffman2@mindspring.com; mgillman@suncor.com;
kkrattenmaker@jwoperating.com; jhr@miaminc.com

Subject: Ard C06-21D

Ladies and Gentlemen,

By letter dtd. November 5, 2009, Noble Energy, Inc. requested approval of the 20-day notice for the Ard
C06-21D well to be drilled in the second quarter of 2010. This well is located in T4N-R64W-Sec. 6: center
of section (bhl). The letter contained one inaccuracy to which Noble Energy, Inc. hereby requests your

acceptance in order to avoid issuing new 20-day letters.

On page 1 of the letter, the spacing unit was described as being the SW/4NE/4, SE/4ANW/4, NE/ASW/4 &
NW/4SE/4 of Sec. 21 instead of Sec. 6. The plats, reference description, surface and bottomhole
footages and approval signature block were all correct in describing Sec. 6. Formations have not

changed.

Please let this e-mail serve as correction for the spacing unit to be in Section 6. If this meets with your
approval, please reply to this e-mail with a quick "Approved" which will be attached to your previously

approved 20-day notice and submitted to the COGCC.
Thank you for your help in this matter. If you have any questions or comments, please call.

Very truly yours,
NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

Robert J. Bram
Robert J. Bram
Senior Land Megofiatar
Direct 303.228.4367
Fax 303.228.4285
rbram@nobleenergyinc.com




"Gonzalez, Bill" To <RBram@nobleenergyinc.com>

<Bili. rko.
mlilltGonzalez@anada 209 Cc "Hook, Sharon" <Sharon.Hook@anadarko.com>

01/11/2010 05:11 PM bee
Subject RE: Ard C06-21D

Approved.

G. E. "Bill" Gonzalez, Il

Landman |

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore LP

(A wholly-owned subsidiary of Anadarko Petroleun Corporation)
1099 18th Street

Denver, CO 80202

720-929-6544 (direct)

720-929-7544 (fax)

Bil. Gonzalez@anadarko.com

From: RBram@nobleenergyinc.com [mailto:RBram@nobleenergyinc.com]
Sent: Monday, January 11, 2010 2:00 PM

To: Gonzalez, Bill; choffman2@mindspring.com; mgillman@suncor.com;
kkrattenmaker@jwoperating.com; jhr@miaminc.com

Subject: Ard C06-21D

Ladies and Gentlemen,

By letter dtd. November 5, 2009, Noble Energy, Inc. requested approval of the 20-day notice for the Ard
C06-21D well to be drilled in the second quarter of 2010. This well is located in TAN-R64W-Sec. 6: center
of section (bhl). The letter contained one inaccuracy to which Noble Energy, Inc. hereby requests your

acceptance in order to avoid issuing new 20-day letters.

On page 1 of the letter, the spacing unit was described as being the SW/4ANE/4, SE/ANWI/4, NE/4SW/4 &
NW/ASE/4 of Sec. 21 instead of Sec. 6. The plats, reference description, surface and bottomhole
footages and approval signature block were all correct in describing Sec. 6. Formations have not

changed.

Please let this e-mail serve as correction for the spacing unit to be in Section 6. If this meets with your
approval, please reply to this e-mail with a quick "Approved" which will be attached to your previously

approved 20-day notice and submitted to the COGCC.
Thank you for your help in this matter. If you have any questions or comments, please call.

Very truly yours,



NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

Robert J. Bram
Robert 1. Bram

Senior Land Megotiator 2 nOble
Direct 303.228.4367 0 R energy

Fax 303.228.4285
rbram@nobleenergyinc.com

Anadarko Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission and any
attached documents or other writings are intended only for the person
or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is
privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you
have received this communication in error, please immediately notify
sender by return e-mail and destroy the communication. Any disclosure,
copying, distribution or the taking of any action concerning the contents
of this communication or any attachments by anyone other than the
named recipient is strictly prohibited.



Chuck Hoffman To RBram@nobleenergyinc.com

<choffman2@mindspring.com
2 cc

01/11/2010 02:13 PM bee
Subject Re: Ard C06-21D

Approved
C. J. Hoffman

RBram(@nobleenergvinc.com wrote:;

Ladies and Gentlemen,

By letter dtd. November 5, 2009, Noble Energy, Inc. requested approval of the 20-day notice for
the Ard C06-21D well to be drilled in the second quarter of 2010. This well is located in
T4N-R64W-Sec. 6: center of section (bhl). The letter contained one inaccuracy to which Noble

Energy, Inc. hereby requests your acceptance in order to avoid issuing new 20-day letters.

On page 1 of the letter, the spacing unit was described as being the SW/4NE/4, SE/4ANW/4,
NE/ASW/4 & NW/ASE/4 of Sec. 21 instead of Sec. 6. The plats, reference description, surface
and bottomhole footages and approval signature block were all correct in describing Sec. 6.

Formations have not changed.

Please let this e-mail serve as correction for the spacing unit to be in Section 6. If this meets with
your approval, please reply to this e-mail with a quick "Approved" which will be attached to your

previously approved 20-day notice and submitted to the COGCC.
Thank you for your help in this matter. If you have any questions or comments, please call.

Very truly yours,
NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

Robert J. Bram
Robert 1. BEram
Senior Land Negotiator
Direct 303.228.4367
Fax 303.228.4285
rbram@nobleenergyinc.com




<kkrattenmaker@jwoperating To <RBram@nobleenergyinc.com>
.com>

01/11/2010 02:06 PM

cc
bcc
Subject RE: Ard C06-21D

Approved.

From: RBram@nobleenergyinc.com [mailto:RBram@nobleenergyinc.com]

Sent: Monday, January 11, 2010 2:00 PM

To: bill.gonzalez@anadarko.com; choffman2@mindspring.com; mgillman@suncor.com; Kelly
Krattenmaker; jhr@miaminc.com

Subject: Ard C06-21D

Ladies and Gentlemen,

By letter dtd. November 5, 2009, Noble Energy, Inc. requested approval of the 20-day notice for the Ard
C06-21D well to be drilled in the second quarter of 2010. This well is located in TAN-R64W-Sec. 6: center
of section (bhl). The letter contained one inaccuracy to which Noble Energy, Inc. hereby requests your

acceptance in order to avoid issuing new 20-day letters.

On page 1 of the letter, the spacing unit was described as being the SW/4NE/4, SE/ANW/4, NE/4ASW/4 &
NW/4SE/4 of Sec. 21 instead of Sec. 6. The plats, reference description, surface and bottomhole
footages and approval signature block were all correct in describing Sec. 6. Formations have not

changed.

Please let this e-mail serve as correction for the spacing unit to be in Section 6. If this meets with your
approval, please reply to this e-mail with a quick "Approved" which will be attached to your previously

approved 20-day notice and submitted to the COGCC.
Thank you for your help in this matter. If you have any questions or comments, please call.

Very truly yours,
NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

Robert J. Bram
Robert 1. Bram
Senior Land Megotiator
Direct 303.228.4367
Fax 303.228.4285
rbram@nobleenergyinc.com




“Gillman, Mari" To "RBram@nobleenergyinc.com™
<mgillman@suncor.com> <RBram@nobleenergyinc.com>,

01/11/2010 02:15 PM o "bill.gonzalez@anadarko.com"

bce
Subject RE: Ard C06-21D

Robert-

No problem, PCR approves of the correction to the description of the spacing unit as described below.

Mari S. Gillman

Regional Landman

Petro-Canada Resources (USA) Inc.
A Suncor Energy Business
303-350-1179 - Phone
303-297-7708 Fax
mgillman@suncor.com

From: RBram@nobleenergyinc.com [mailto:RBram@nobleenergyinc.com]
Sent: Monday, January 11, 2010 2:00 PM

To: bill.gonzalez@anadarko.com; choffman2@mindspring.com; Gillman, Mari;
kkrattenmaker@jwoperating.com; jhr@miaminc.com

Subject: Ard C06-21D

Ladies and Gentlemen,

By letter dtd. November 5, 2009, Noble Energy, Inc. requested approval of the 20-day notice for the Ard
C06-21D well to be drilled in the second quarter of 2010. This well is located in TAN-R64W-Sec. 6: center
of section (bhl). The letter contained one inaccuracy to which Noble Energy, Inc. hereby requests your

acceptance in order to avoid issuing new 20-day letters.

On page 1 of the letter, the spacing unit was described as being the SW/ANE/4, SE/ANW/4, NE/ASW/4 &
NW/ASE/4 of Sec. 21 instead of Sec. 6. The plats, reference description, surface and bottomhole
footages and approval signature block were all correct in describing Sec. 6. Formations have not

changed.
Please let this e-mail serve as correction for the spacing unit to be in Section 6. If this meets with your

approval, please reply to this e-mail with a quick "Approved" which will be attached to your previously
approved 20-day notice and submitted to the COGCC.

Thank you for your help in this matter. If you have any questions or comments, please call.



Very truly yours,
NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

Robert J. Bram
Fobert ], Bram

Senior Land Negaotiatar gﬁgﬂ noble
Direct 303.228 4357 ‘I N~
'Fax 303,226 4265 “r en ergy

rbram@nobleenergyinc.com

This email and its contents are private and confidential, for the sole use of the addressees. If you are not an intended recipient,
copying, forwarding or other distribution of this email or its contents by any means is prohibited. If you believe that you received this
email in error please notify the original sender immediately.

Petro-Canada is a Suncor Energy business.

Ce courriel et son contenu sont privés et confidentiels, et sont destinés a l'usage exclusif des destinataires. Si vous n'étes pas le
destinataire prévu, toute reproduction, transfert ou autre forme de diffusion de ce courriel ou de son contenu par quelque moyen
que ce soit est interdit. Si vous croyez avoir regu ce courriel par erreur, veuillez en aviser I'expéditeur original immédiatement.

Petro-Canada est une entreprise de Suncor Energie.

This email and its contents are private and confidential, for the sole use of the addressees. If you
are not an intended recipient, copying, forwarding or other distribution of this email or its
contents by any means is prohibited. If you believe that you received this email in error please
notify the original sender immediately.

Petro-Canada is a Suncor Energy business.

Ce courriel et son contenu sont privés et confidentiels, et sont destinés a I'usage exclusif des
destinataires. Si vous n'étes pas le destinataire prévu, toute reproduction, transfert ou autre forme
de diffusion de ce courriel ou de son contenu par quelque moyen que ce soit est interdit. Si vous
croyez avoir regu ce courriel par erreur, veuillez en aviser I'expéditeur original immédiatement.

Petro-Canada est une entreprise de Suncor Energie.



Tel: 303.228.4000
Fax: 303.228.4280

1625 Broadway
- Suite 2200 S noble
Denver, Colorado 80202 energy

November 5, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL ARTICLE # 7008 3230 0001 8978 0437
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Haines Oilfield Services
Attn: Ms. Mary Lou Haines
P.O. Box 652

Hominy, OK 74(035-2017

RE:  Notice of 318A.e. Well Proposal
Codell/Niobrara: New Well
WELL NAME: Ard C06-21D
Township 4 North, Range 64 West
Section 6: SW/4NE/4 (BHL)
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Ms. Haines:

Noble Energy, Inc. (*“Noble™) intends to propose, drill and operate the referenced well pursuant to
paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
(“COGCC”). Attached for your information is a plat representing this proposal.

Additional information for this well:

) Wellbore Spacing Unit
The wellbore spacing unit will be comprised of the SW/4NE/4, SE/ANW/4, NE/4SW/4, and

NW/4SE/4 of Section 21, in T4N. R64W, 6" P.M., as depicted on the enclosed plat. The
working interests attributable to the Codell/Niobrara formations in the contributing 40 acre
quarter-quarter sections will be utilized to determine the interests of the parties in the
proposed 160 acre spacing unit for this well. It appears that you own a working interest in
the proposed wellbore spacing unit for this well.

(2) Target Formations
This well will be drilled to a total depth to sufficiently test the Codell/Niobrara formations.

3) Surface and Bottomhole L.ocations
SHL: 2040’ FNL, 1965° FWL, Section 6, T4N, R64W, 6" P.M
BHL: 2547° FNL, 2526° FEL, Section 6. T4N, R64W. 6" P.M

4) Anticipated Spud Date
2nd Quarter, 2010




Ard C06-21D
November 35, 2009
Page 2

(%) Request for Title Information
In order to facilitate the rendering of a full title opinion, please provide copies of any title
opinions, updates and JIB/Rev deck materials for the referenced spacing unit in your

possession to Noble.

Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice to
object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection within the
established time period, the proposed 160 acre spacing unit set forth herein shall be established.
However, should you have no objection to this proposal, please so indicate by signing in the
space provided below and returning to Noble as soon as possible. Your cooperation in this matter
is greatly appreciated so that Noble may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

A formal well proposal, including Noble’s proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please call me at 303-228-
4367 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,
NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

Robert J. Bram
Senior Land Negotiator

RIB:mw
Enclosures

HAINES OILFIELD SERVICE#;

Pursuant to paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Noble Energy, Inc.
(“Noble”) of its intention to drill and operate the Ard C06-21D well in Section 6, T4N, R64W,
Weld County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the twenty (20) day notice

requirement as provided by said rule.

By U ben VAU Al arin

/
L

/ /7
g P g /. sl A0 s
Printed Name: /) S )/ /C//Zl/ SN /A'/f S

5

Date: ///'/ ,/—\? - é) é




1625 Broadway
Suite 2200 (= noble
Denver, Colorado 80202 energy

Tel: 303.228.4000
Fax: 303.228.4280

November 5, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL ARTICLE # 7008 3230 0001 8978 0466
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Hoffman Management Company
Attn: Mr. Chuck Hoffman

1140 Adams Street, Suite 100
Kansas City, KS 66103-1300

RE:  Notice of 318A.e. Well Proposal
Codell/Niobrara: New Well
WELL NAME: Ard C06-21D
Township 4 North, Range 64 West
Section 6: SW/4NE/4 (BHL)
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Noble Energy, Inc. (“Noble”) intends to propose, drill and operate the referenced well pursuant to
paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.¢., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
(“COGCC). Attached for your information is a plat representing this proposal.

Additional information for this well:

(D Wellbore Spacing Unit
The wellbore spacing unit will be comprised of the SW/4NE/4, SE/ANW/4, NE/4SW/4, and
NW/4SE/4 of Section 21, in T4N, R64W, 6" P.M., as depicted on the enclosed plat. The
working interests attributable to the Codell/Niobrara formations in the contributing 40 acre
quarter-quarter sections will be utilized to determine the interests of the parties in the
proposed 160 acre spacing unit for this well. It appears that you own a working interest in
the proposed wellbore spacing unit for this well.

) Target Formations
This well will be drilled to a total depth to sufficiently test the Codell/Niobrara formations.

(3) Surface and Bottomhole Locations
SHL: 2040° FNL. 1965° FWL, Section 6, TAN, R64W, 6" P.M
BHL: 2547° FNL, 2526° FEL, Section 6, TAN, R64W, 6" P.M

(4) Anticipated Spud Date
2nd Quarter, 2010




Ard C06-21D
November 5, 2009
Page 2

&) Request for Title Information
In order to facilitate the rendering of a full title opinion, please provide copies of any fitle
opinions, updates and JIB/Rev deck materials for the referenced spacing unit in your
possession to Noble.

Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice to
object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection within the
established time period, the proposed 160 acre spacing unit set forth herein shall be established.
However, should you have no objection to this proposal, please so indicate by signing in the
space provided below and returning to Noble as soon as possible. Your cooperation in this matter
is greatly appreciated so that Noble may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

A formal well proposal, including Noble’s proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please call me at 303-228-
4367 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,
NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

Robert J. Bram
Senior Land Negotiator

RIB:mw
Enclosures
HOFFMAN MANAGEMENT COMPANY:

Pursuant to paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Noble Energy, Inc.
(“Noble”) of its intention to drill and operate the Ard C06-21D well in Section 6, T4N, R64W,
Weld County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the twenty (20) day notice
requirement as provided by said rule.

Printed Name: C ] ﬁ/["/‘/:’M/MJ

Date: /'/)' ] T2 ?




Tel: 303.228.4000
Fax: 303.228.4280

s 1625 Broadway
Suite 2200 0 noble
Denver, Colorado 80202 energy

COPY

November 5, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL ARTICLE # 7008 3230 0001 8978 0428
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Petro-Canada Resources (USA) Inc.
Attn: Ms. Mari Gillman

999 18" Street, Suite 600

Denver, CO 80202

RE:

Notice of 318A.e. Well Proposal
Codell/Niobrara: New Well
WELL NAME: Ard C06-21D
Township 4 North, Range 64 West
Section 6: SW/4NE/4 (BHL)

Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mari:

Noble Energy, Inc. (“Noble”) intends to propose, drill and operate the referenced wel] pursuant to
paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
(“COGCC”). Attached for your information is a plat representing this proposal.

Additional information for this well:

(1)

)

3)

4)

Wellbore Spacing Unit

The wellbore spacing unit will be comprised of the SW/4NE/4, SE/4ANW/4, NE/ASW/4, and
NW/4SE/4 of Section 21, in T4N, R64W, 6" P.M., as depicted on the enclosed plat. The
working interests attributable to the Codell/Niobrara formations in the contributing 40 acre
quarter-quarter sections will be utilized to determine the interests of the parties in the
proposed 160 acre spacing unit for this well. It appears that you own a working interest in
the proposed wellbore spacing unit for this well.

Target Formations
This well will be drilled to a total depth to sufficiently test the Codell/Niobrara formations,

Surface and Bottomhole Locations

‘SHL: 2040’ FNL, 1965’ FWL, Section 6, T4N, R64W, 6" P.M

BHL: 2547° FNL, 2526’ FEL, Section 6, T4N, R64W, 6" P.M

Anticipated Spud Date
2nd Quarter, 2010




Ard C06-21D
November 5, 2009
Page 2

5) Request for Title Information
In order to facilitate the rendering of a full title opinion, please provide copies of any title
opinions, updates and JIB/Rev deck materials for the referenced spacing unit in your
possession to Noble.

Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice to
object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection within the
established time period, the proposed 160 acre spacing unit set forth herein shall be established.
However, should you have no objection to this proposal, please so indicate by signing in the
space provided below and returning to Noble as soon as possible. Your cooperation in this matter
is greatly appreciated so that Noble may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

A formal well proposal, including Noble’s proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please call me at 303-228-
4367 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,
NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

Robert J. Brﬁ »

Senior Land Negotiator

RJB:mw

Enclosures

PETRO-CANADA RESOURCES (USA) INC.:

Pursuant to paragraph 6 of Rule 3124 - TR amd Gas
Consery : COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY , Inc.
I’ TI '
(“NOble SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SEC ; R64W’
: : hature - O Agent .
Weld GREFC plete items 1, 2, and 3 480 qfégplete ‘\?’«%’ /] [ 1 A O Addressee_ NOTICE
. ! . i is des! .
requiren  jem 4 if Rest#gzcri\(?:g\éiys ;Son o roverse yﬁ‘d _ b ed A C. Date of Delivery
n Prlrg1 ;?wen:an e ihe card to you ' Received by //5‘ -4
sO Yes
No

: of the mailpiece,
| Attach this card to the back dress different from item 17 =)

: ont if space permits- D. Is delivery ad :
By: _ or on the fr f YES, enter defivery address belo

' 1. Article Addressed to: . \ Yo
-
0%

ON *,

Printed l\l Petro-Canada Resources (USA) Inc.
, . :
' Attn: Mari Gillman T )
l : ' - ' Mall
Date: | 2% 18" Street, Suite 600 [ Certified Mail E_ll E{);F:\‘;erzsﬂeceipt o iiailes
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1625 Broadway
Suite 2200 m noble
Denver, Colorado 80202 energy

Tel: 303.228.4000
Fax: 303.228.4280

] COPY

November 5, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL ARTICLE # 7008 3230 0001 8978 0459
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jerold Rubinstein NO W%MI W

728 Haverford Ave. Lbppasd
Pacific Palisades, CA 90272 YB valsfor

RE:  Notice of 318A.e. Well Proposal
Codell/Niobrara: New Well
WELL NAME: Ard C06-21D
Township 4 North, Range 64 West
Section 6: SW/4NE/4 (BHL)
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Rubinstein:

Noble Energy, Inc. (“Noble”) intends to propose, drill and operate the referenced well pursuant to
paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
(“COGCC”). Attached for your information is a plat representing this proposal.

Additional information for this well:

(1) Wellbore Spacing Unit
The wellbore spacing unit will be comprised of the SW/4NE/4, SE/ANW/4, NE/4SW/4, and
NW/4SE/4 of Section 21, in T4N, R64W, 6" P.M., as depicted on the enclosed plat. The
working interests attributable to the Codell/Niobrara formations in the contributing 40 acre
quarter-quarter sections will be utilized to determine the interests of the parties in the
proposed 160 acre spacing unit for this well. It appears that you own a working interest in
the proposed wellbore spacing unit for this well.

2) Target Formations
This well will be drilled to a total depth to sufficiently test the Codell/Niobrara formations.

(3) Surface and Bottomhole Locations
SHL: 2040’ FNL, 1965’ FWL, Section 6, T4N, R64W, 6" P.M
BHL: 2547° FNL, 2526’ FEL, Section 6, T4N, R64W, 6" P.M

4) Anticipated Spud Date
2nd Quarter, 2010

(3) Request for Title Information
In order to facilitate the rendering of a full title opinion, please provide copies of any title
opinions, updates and JIB/Rev deck materials for the referenced spacing unit in your
possession to Noble.




Ard C06-21D
November 3, 2009
Page 2

Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice to
object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection within the
established time period, the proposed 160 acre spacing unit set forth herein shall be established.
However, should you have no objection to this proposal, please so indicate by signing in the
space provided below and returning to Noble as soon as possible. Your cooperation in this matter
is greatly appreciated so that Noble may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

A formal well proposal, including Noble’s proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please call me at 303-228-
4367 if you have any questions. :

Very truly yours,
NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

ont (B

Robert J. Bram
Senior Land Negotiator

RIB:mw

Enclosures

JEROLD RUBINSTEIN:

Pursuant to paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Noble Energy, Inc.
(“Noble”) of its intention to drill and operate the Ard C06-21D well in Section 6, T4N, R64W,
Weld County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the twenty (20) day notice
requirement as provided by said rule.

- U.S. Postal Service-,
By: ' CERTIFIED MAIL., RECEIPT

E - (Domestic: Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
i
) [}
Printed Name:
]
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Ea Postage | $ )j\/b 4"'/&
Date: - Certied Fee 1=f f\%
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(=] (Endorsemeanequired) A\ AS
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Restricted Deli ~ )
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g Total Postage & Fees $ ﬁ 2 91(0 ZID
Ddannctice
Sent ¢ - : ~
= ’ Jerold Rubinstein J
‘Sireet, Apt. Now. ™
0 orrobene (28 Haverford Avé:

ciy, siats, ZiPi7 Pacific Palisades ;- CA- 90272+




1625 Broadway

Tel: 303.228.4000
Fax: 303.228.4280

i noble
l N2 "QRergy

COPY

November 5, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL ARTICLE # 7008 3230 0001 8978 0442
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David Calvin

Mo et ool A0oacd,

3695 65" Ave. RO kgL,
Greeley, CO 80634 RiB 1[0 /4
RE:  Notice of 318A.e. Well Proposal

Codell/Niobrara: New Well
WELL NAME: Ard C06-21D
Township 4 North. Range 64 West
Section 6: SW/4NE/4 (BHL)

Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Calvin:

Noble Energy, Inc. (“Noble”) intends to propose, drill and operate the referenced well pursuant to
paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
(“COGCC”). Attached for your information is a plat representing this proposal.

Additional information for this well:

(1)

(2)

©)

(4)

)

Wellbore Spacing Unit

The wellbore spacing unit will be comprised of the SW/4NE/4, SE/ANW/4, NE/4ASW/4, and
NW/4SE/4 of Section 21, in T4N, R64W, 6™ P.M., as depicted on the enclosed plat. The
working interests attributable to the Codell/Niobrara formations in the contributing 40 acre
quarter-quarter sections will be utilized to determine the interests of the parties in the
proposed 160 acre spacing unit for this well. It appears that you own a working interest in
the proposed wellbore spacing unit for this well.

Target Formations
This well will be drilled to a total depth to sufficiently test the Codell/Niobrara formations.

Surface and Bottomhole Locations
SHL: 2040’ FNL, 1965> FWL, Section 6, T4N, R64W, 6" P.M
BHL: 2547° FNL, 2526 FEL, Section 6, T4N, R64W, 6" P.M

Anticipated Spud Date
2nd Quarter, 2010

Request for Title Information

In order to facilitate the rendering of a full title opinion, please provide copies of any title
opinions, updates and JIB/Rev deck materials for the referenced spacing unit in your
possession to Noble.




Ard C06-21D
November 35, 2009
Page 2

Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice to
object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection within the
established time period, the proposed 160 acre spacing unit set forth herein shall be established.
However, should you have no objection to this proposal, please so indicate by signing in the
space provided below and returning to Noble as soon as possible. Your cooperation in this matter
is greatly appreciated so that Noble may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

A formal well proposal, including Noble’s proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please call me at 303-228-
4367 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,
NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

Robert J. Bram
Senior Land Negotiator

RIB:mw

Enclosures

DAVID CALVIN:

Pursuant to paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Noble Energy, Inc.
(“Noble”) of its intention to drill and operate the Ard C06-21D well in Section 6, T4N, R64W,
Weld County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the twenty (20) day notice
requirement as provided by said rule.

By: | U:S: Postal Service -

CERTIFIED MAIL . RECEIPT

' (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pravided)

Printed Name:

For delivery information visit our website at wwwiusps.coms:

Postage | $ [iv/ \\\, p

Date:

1)
Certified Fee [ ~ / iE;
= i
Return Receipt Fee % “} ) iPOstmark
(Endorsement Required) % ’,‘\ )-\ ere
Restricted Delivery F AN ‘t% 1(_ 6
(Ers;isc::g:é?nen;a :R‘:aeqrxire%e) 'z_‘l’l\//l ™~ ~~»—‘--—L~ V. r a
={fird c02Ib
Jo-dayyotice,

Total Postage & Fees $

Sent To

David Calvin
aromone 3695 65" Ave.

ciy, siaie, ZiPvd " (Greeley, CO 80634

7008 3230 0O00L 8978 0O4ue




ARD C06-21D
SWNE, Section 6, T4N, R64W, 6™ PM
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D Proposed 160 acre Spacing Unit

|
.- = 1 Bottom Hole Located SWNE, Section 6, T4N, R64W, 6 PM

The governmental % Section has less than 8 bottom hole wells producing from

the Codell, Niobrara, & J-Sand Formations.




Proposed 318 Ae Spacing Unit

KING SURVEYORS, INC. ~ 650 E. GARDEN DR. WINDSOR, CO 80550
WELL LOCATION CERTIFICATE

THIS MAP DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY SECTION: 6
TOWNSHIP: 4N

RANGE: 64W
FOUND #6 REBAR W/ 3 X°
ALUM CAP STAMPED LS22098
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FOUND #6 REBAR W/ 3 Xi°
ALUM CAP STAMPED LS7242

SB844'20°W  2399.24°

1
rmcg REBAR W/ 3 X"
ALUM STAMPED LS10855
FOUND #6 REBAR W/ 3 1/4"
ALUM. CAP STAMPED LS 11399

SBE49'12°W  2639.89'

in occordonce with o request from Brenl Simonski with
King Surveyors Inc. hos determined the surfoce focolion of the 1o ba 2040 from the NORTH
fine and 1965" from the WEST line ond the bottom hole 1o be 2547° from the NORTH lina ond 2526° from
mww«mu-miwuwmm.mumawmwm
Hieal of the Sixth Principol Meridion, Counly of Weld, Siote of Colorodo.

1 hereby siaote thot this Well Locolion Cerlificate wos prepored by me, or under my direct

supervision, thot the fieldwork wos completed on 7/8/09, for ond on behalf of

Thot this is not o Lond Survey Plal or on Imprevement Survey Plot, ond thot il is not to be relied

g. or other fulure improvement lines.

17=1000"

of fence,

upon for
SURFACE LOCATION
LATITUDE: 40.34284N
Lmﬂ!l?f: 104.59499'W

PDOP: 1.
ELEV: 4814

BOTTOM HOLE
LATITUDE: 40.34146W
LONGITUDE: 104.59277'w

NOTE: i
1) Bearings shown cre Grld Beorings of the Coloredo Stole Plone Coordinete System, North Zone,

North Americon Dotum 1983/2007. The Fineal dimensions os conlained herein ore bosed upon
the "U.S, Survey Fool.”

2; Ground slevations ore bosed on on observed GPS elevation (NAVD 1988 DATUM).

J) NEAREST EXISTING WELL: COBB 6-1 47

4

-

IMPROVEMENTS: See VISIBLE IMPROVEMENTS exhibit for of visible improvements within 400" of
ol heod.
) SURFACE USE; EX. WELL SITE, PASTURE

OOﬁ

pf King Surveyors, Inc,
34995

PROJECT§: 2009216




